Subsequent to the issuance of the Group’s financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2020,
the Group’s management identified that the useful life of the group of intangible assets representing
rights and know-how was initially inaccurately overstated, therefore this group of intangible assets
were amortised inappropriately. This error resulted in a material understatement of accumulated
amortisation recognised prior to 2020 and a corresponding overstatement of the carrying value of
intangible assets. As a result, intangible assets, related deferred tax, and equity of the Group as at
1 January 2020 and 31 December 2020, and corresponding amounts in consolidated statement of
profit or loss and other comprehensive income relating to amortisation of intangible assets, classified
within cost of sales, and the related income tax expense for the year ended 31 December 2020 have
been restated from the amounts previously reported. The cumulative translation differences and
exchange differences on translation to presentation currency recognised in other comprehensive
income were also restated.

The effect of restatement on the Statement of Financial Position as at 31 December 2020 is as follows:

As previously

reported  Adjustment  As restated

Intangible assets 60,774  (59,244)  1,530
(Retained earnings)/Accumulated deficit (50,040)  61,735  11,695
Cumulative translation differences 77,143  (5,770)  71,373
Deferred income tax liability (29,205)  3,279  (25,926)

Total assets 1,356,149  (59,244)  1,296,905
Total liabilities (895,995)  3,279  (892,716)
Total equity (460,154)  55,965  (404,189)

JSC “UZAUTO MOTORS”

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in thousands of US Dollars, unless otherwise stated)

23

The effect of restatement on the Statement of Financial Position as at 1 January 2020 is as follows:

As previously

reported  Adjustment  As restated

Intangible assets 71,462  (70,615)  847
Accumulated deficit 92,102  67,113  159,215
Cumulative translation differences 38,689  246  38,935
Deferred income tax liability (32,034)  3,256  (28,778)

Total assets 1,364,090  (70,615)  1,293,475
Total liabilities (1,008,160)  3,256  (1,004,904)
Total equity (355,930)  67,359  (288,571)

The effect of restatement on the Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income for the
year ended 31 December 2020 is as follows:

As previously

reported  Adjustment  As restated

Cost of sales (2,255,577)  5,039  (2,250,538)
Income tax expense (39,920)  339  (39,581)
Exchange differences on translation to presentation

currency (38,454)  6,016  (32,438)
Total comprehensive income for the year 116,223  11,394  127,617

7. SEGMENT INFORMATION

The Group’s Executive Board (the Chief Operating Decision Maker (CODM)) examines the Group’s
performance from a product perspective and has identified two reportable segments of its business:

• Local production – manufacturing of automobiles and selling them in Uzbekistan and certain

CIS countries; and
• Single Unit Pack (SUP basis) – selling imported automobiles on a local market. This includes the

following Chevrolet models: Tahoe, Traverse, Equinox, Trailblazer, Malibu, and Tracker which
are imported from Thailand, China, Republic of Korea, and USA.